## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		03/18/2011	Association: UNITED STATES

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jo-Ann Stores, Inc. as successor by merger to Jo-Ann Stores Supply Chain Management, Inc.	
Street Address:	5555 Darrow Road	
City:	Hudson	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	44236	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2733344	AUTUMN ACCENTS	
Registration Number:	2397168	CREATIVE CASH	
Registration Number:	2205463	ETC	
Registration Number:	2013829	EXPERIENCE THE CREATIVITY	
Registration Number:	3232052	GARDEN GATE DESIGNS	
Registration Number:	3222262	GARDEN GATE DESIGNS	
Registration Number:	3709703	GO GREEN JO-ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	
Registration Number:	2792772	INTERIOR ACCENTS	
Registration Number:	2206988	J ETC ANN	
Registration Number:	3317406	JO-ANN	
Registration Number:	3542904	JOANN.COM	
Registration Number:	1289452	JO-ANN FABRICS	
Registration Number:	2515591	JO-ANN FABRICS & CRAFTS	
Registration Number:	2544619	JO-ANN FABRICS AND CRAFTS  TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0284

I			
Registration Number:	3367237	JO ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	
Registration Number:	3367236	JO-ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	
Registration Number:	2216110	KIDS' CAMP!	
Registration Number:	1772745	SANTA'S WORKBENCH	
Registration Number:	3557515	SKEIN GANG	
Registration Number:	3143807	THE GARDEN GATE	
Registration Number:	2219294	THE GARDEN GATE	
Serial Number:	77543976	FABRIC WORLD	
Serial Number:	77543971	HOUSE OF FABRICS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	713896-010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	03/18/2011

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=3-18-11 BOA 2-TM#page1.tif source=3-18-11 BOA 2-TM#page2.tif source=3-18-11 BOA 2-TM#page3.tif source=3-18-11 BOA 2-TM#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0285

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Jo-Ann Stores, Inc. as successor by merger to Jo-Ann Stores Supply Chain Management, Inc. ("Grantor"), having an office located at 5555 Darrow Road, Hudson, OH 44236, granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to Bank of America, N.A. ("Secured Party") with its principal place of business at 100 Federal Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Boston, MA 02110, as set forth in that certain agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 17, 2008 at Reel 003855 Frame 0094;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the trademarks more fully identified in <u>Schedule A-2</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule A-2, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0286 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of March 18, 2011.

Bank of America, N.A., successor in interest to Fleet Retail Finance Inc.

By: Christine Hutchinson

Name: Christine Hutchinson

Title: Director

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0287

## SCHEDULE A-2 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

	Trademark/Service Mark	Serial No./Reg. No.
1.	AUTUMN ACCENTS	78/048,164/2,733,344
2.	CREATIVE CASH	75/672,075/2,397,168
3.	ETC	75/355,955/2,205,463
4.	EXPERIENCE THE CREATIVITY	75/033,882/2,013,829
5.	FABRIC WORLD	77/543,976
6.	GARDEN GATE DESIGNS	75/355,600/3,232,052
7.	GARDEN GATE DESIGNS	78/855,044/3,222,262
8.	GO GREEN JO-ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	77/483,915/3,709,703
9.	HOUSE OF FABRICS	77/543,971
10.	INTERIOR ACCENTS	78/047,744/2,792,772
11.	J ETC ANN	75/355,956/2,206,988
12.	JO-ANN	78/791,522/3,317,406
13.	JOANN.COM	77/396,746/3,542,904
14.	JO-ANN FABRICS	73/427,970/1,289,452
15.	JO-ANN FABRICS & CRAFTS	78/048,100/2,515,591
16.	JO-ANN FABRICS AND CRAFTS	76/209,919/2,544,619
17.	JO ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	78/969,184/3,367,237
18.	JO-ANN FABRIC AND CRAFT STORES	78/969,122/3,367,236
19.	KIDS' CAMP!	75/355,957/2,216,110
20.	SANTA'S WORKBENCH	74/153,628/1,772,745
21.	SKEIN GANG	77/540,702/3,557,515
22.	THE GARDEN GATE	75/531,467/3,143,807
23.	THE GARDEN GATE	75/124,614/2,219,294

1288722.4

**RECORDED: 03/18/2011** 

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 004501 FRAME: 0288